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Most important issues of the ESMA consultation percieved by CEZ:

· CEZ welcomes the proposed flexible hedging definition from ESMA. Furthermore we want to stress that companies should have a certain degree of freedom to implement the proposed hedging definition, as earmarking hedges and other transactions on a trade-by-trade basis would often require substantial changes in organizational structures. 

· We are concerned with ESMA’s proposal to put the clearing threshold at a low – and not a systemically relevant – level. As also explicitly stated in article 5, 4 (b) of EMIR the value of the clearing threshold should be set at such a level that systemically relevant parties are captured. If the threshold is not set at a systemic level this might decrease market liquidity.
· It is of crucial importance that bank guarantees can also in the future be used as collateral at exchanges and clearing platforms, as is currently also common practice in the Nordics. Not being able to do so will substantially limit the available capital of energy firms for necessary investments.

· Trade data reporting has the potential to become very complex and burdensome for non-financial companies. Alignment between trade data reporting obligations under especially EMIR and REMIT, but also MiFID is crucial. Given the complexity of reporting especially for non-standard deals, we request that ESMA introduces the transaction reporting obligation in phases and allows more time for non-financial companies and non-standard products.

Q7: What are your views regarding the specifications for assessing standardisation, volume and liquidity, availability of pricing information? 
Criteria for OTC derivatives which are eligible for clearing

We suggest that any product which is available for trading on an exchange should be subject to mandatory clearing (i.e. bilateral deals must be given up for clearing if the product is available on an exchange).  Most market products become listed on an exchange when market activity reaches a sufficient level that the exchanges see the business opportunity in creating the listing.  This implies at least a minimum level of liquidity in the product.  Products listed on an exchange, almost by definition, are standardised and have a transparent price. This facilitates clearing and especially the calculation of variation margin in a transparent way.  

Q10: In your view, does the above definition appropriately capture the derivative contracts that are objectively measurable as reducing risk directly related to the commercial or treasury financing activity? 

Criteria for establishing which derivative contracts are objectively measurable as reducing risk directly related to the commercial activity or treasury financing

We believe that the definition as proposed by ESMA quite adequately captures the derivative contracts that are objectively measurable as reducing risks directly related to the commercial or treasury financing activity. Member companies of EFET specifically rely on (financial) derivative contracts to reduce the risks that stem from potential changes in the value of their assets, services inputs, products or commodity liabilities. These financial risk management activities that are undertaken are ancillary to the core physical business, but vital to ensure that the physical business can be undertaken in a responsible and properly controlled manner.
Our main comments with regard to the proposed definition are the following:

· We hold the firm belief that market participants should have a certain degree of freedom to determine how they distinguish between OTC derivatives which aim to reduce risks and those which do not. This means that we agree with ESMA that the definition of an OTC derivative which aims to reduce risks should not be limited to the IFRS hedge accounting principles as referred to in IAS 39 paragraph 71-102 (cf. § 30. of the ESMA discussion paper). IAS 39 is essentially a detailed, backward looking assessment of hedging activity which may be suitable for some firms, but not for those that will need to assess their positions against the clearing threshold on a frequent (e.g. daily) basis.   

· We agree with ESMA that it is more appropriate to maintain a broad, single hedging category in EMIR, which would be easier to implement compared to different specific hedging categories (like in Dodd Frank Act), which could necessitate classification of hedging activities on a trade-by-trade basis. Most non-financial companies are unable to earmark hedging and other transactions on a trade-by-trade basis and would completely have to restructure their organizational set-up to be able to do so. We therefore strongly agree with ESMA that firms should retain flexibility in how they implement the definition within their internal systems and processes as the most efficient approach may differ depending on internal organizational and trading arrangements. Processes to deviate between the two types of derivatives could have to be confirmed by an independent auditor. 

· It is important that ESMA confirms that the proposed definition also covers anticipatory hedging of future risk and commercial activities (i.e. it is not risk that have crystallised). 
· The change in the cash flow, respectively, the revenues of a commercial activity is one of the typical risks of non-financial firms (e.g. in the energy industry the level of revenues depend ultimately on the fluctuating consumption of end consumers), which need to be managed by these to avoid exposure caused through their fluctuation. We propose to clarify this in the definition.

· The risk of fluctuation of commodity prices is a further typical risk of non-financial firms, in particular of energy firms, and this risk is explicitly mentioned in the preamble no. 16a of EMIR. Therefore, a reference to commodity prices needs to be inserted into the definition (letter b. of § 29 of the ESMA discussion paper).

· The proposed definition should be consistent with other financial regulation instruments developed at EU level, such as the MIFID II reform. 

· Finally, the wording of § 31 “… OTC derivative which is used for a purpose in the nature of speculation, investing, or trading should not be [exempted]…”remains unclear. The concepts of speculation, investing, and trading are not defined in the original text of EMIR and we therefore feel that they should also not be included in the technical standards. It could be counterproductive with regard to the pragmatic approach designed by ESMA for the definition of risk-reducing OTC derivatives.
Q11: In your views, do the above considerations allow an appropriate setting of the clearing threshold or should other criteria be considered? In particular, do you agree that the broad definition of the activity directly reducing commercial risks or treasury financing activity balances a clearing threshold set at a low level? 
Definition of the clearing threshold
Although we agree with the idea to use a broad definition of hedging (see our answer to question 10), we do not consider it adequate to simply set the clearing threshold at a “low” level. As explicitly stated in the article 5, 4 (b) of EMIR, “the value of the clearing threshold shall be determined taking into account the systemic relevance of the sum of net positions”. The clearing threshold should be based on an assessment of what are systemically relevant positions that could endanger the financial system and the economy. The goal of EMIR is to avoid another financial crisis and consequently only market parties whose default could lead to such a financial crisis should be caught by the clearing threshold.

If the threshold is not set at systemic level this might decrease market liquidity, as smaller players that become subject to mandatory clearing may be forced out of the market because of the additional cost of doing business and the liquidity constraints that are triggered by mandatory clearing.

Another question is, how the conversion coefficients of different asset classes should look like? How to compare and calculate a sum of net positions for example in gas, electricity, oil etc.?

Metric to be used for setting the clearing threshold

A decision needs to be taken about the appropriate metric to use for setting the clearing threshold.  We think here are two broad options: a measure of market risk or a measure of credit risk.  

If a market risk based approach to the clearing threshold is taken then two main options are available:  the notional value of OTC derivatives or measure of the mark to market value of OTC derivatives.  If the former is used as the metric for the clearing threshold (which would help to avoid valuation discussions) then this will need to be reflected in the level of the threshold (as the notional value of some standardised commodity derivative contracts can be very large due to the nature of the contract/underlying physical commodity). For example: a long term contract (10 years) with high volumes, but a month-ahead price indexation might have a huge nominal value but the potential market risk and market disruption is limited. This seems inconsistent with ESMSA’s view to set the clearing threshold at a very low level. As such there is a significant risk that non-financial firms trading some commodity derivatives could inadvertently  find themselves above the clearing threshold.
The application of exposure position would be useful and a better indicator to avoid market disruption in case of default, but the calculation of future potential exposure (e.g. VAR approach) might be needed to reflect also the potential exposure of the trading positions because market risk is in principle zero when signing the contract.  

In any case non-financial firms should be allowed to take the effects of bilateral netting and margining agreements into account when they calculate their positions and exposures. The netting of risks is an appropriate way to reduce risks and makes margining dispensable. The market implications are also always on the net amount to other counterparties.
If a credit risk approach to the clearing threshold is taken, it should be remembered that one of the key objectives of EMIR is to reduce the overall level of credit risk in OTC derivative markets as this is the main route for creating and channelling systemic risk in financial markets.  As such, one potential metric for the clearing threshold could be the level of credit exposure of non-financial firms to financial firms.

Given the above considerations we therefore urge ESMA to give further thought to the most appropriate metric for setting the clearing threshold.

Setting the threshold across asset classes vs. per asset class

We agree the clearing threshold should be simple to implement for non-financial firms and as such it is more appropriate to set it across all asset classes rather than for individual asset classes. This would also allow firms to take account of cross commodity hedges on a portfolio level and would be more consistent with the requirement to set the clearing threshold at a systemic level. 

An overall approach will define only one number for the systemic relevance of a company. Due to the scope of the threshold the amount should be significantly higher than looking at individual markets. However, if the threshold is breached all eligible derivative contracts would have to be cleared. This is especially critical if the clearing obligation refers to the whole group and obliges all group entities to clear new contracts. 

If ESMA should consider a threshold per asset class, these asset classes should not be defined too detailed. Too much classes increase the risk of breaching one of the threshold with all of its consequences. Especially in case of small market size with only a few participants and a reference to the notional value the threshold will be easily breached by a few companies, which should be avoided. 

With this asset class approach the systemic relevance refers to a certain, more or less independent, OTC market. The default of a market participant shall not disturb that particular market. Due to the size of different markets also different threshold amounts seems to be reasonable in that perspective, e.g. Euro 10bn for oil, Euro 1bn for power, and Euro 100m for CO2.  This might however be contrary to the original intention of all the current regulations – the avoidance of a new financial crisis. To capture this purpose it is not necessary to go into individual market segments and define separate thresholds. 

Group level (consolidated) vs. legal entity level

There is a need to consider carefully the operation of the clearing threshold in relation to the Group and Legal entity.  We agree that firms should not be able to circumnavigate an entity level threshold by creating new entities in order to ‘utilise’ the threshold several times.  At the same time, it should be made clear that a breach of any clearing threshold at the Group level should not result in all legal entities within the Group having to clear their OTC derivative transactions. To avoid an infection of the group, a dual clearing threshold (one at Group and one at entity level) like announced in paragraph 35 is very much welcomed. Under such a structure the clearing obligation will only be triggered if both are breached.

However, the group threshold should not be calculated in a way of 150% of the entity threshold. By definition of § 5.1 (b) EMIR this group amount could be also reached by the respective entity while the exceeding deals are already subject to the clearing obligation. The group threshold should therefore refer to the remaining business activities within the group in that asset class or also in case of an overall approach; in the used example 50%.
Q12: What are your views regarding the timing for the confirmation and the differentiating criteria? Is a transaction that is electronically executed, electronically processed or electronically confirmed generally able to be confirmed more quickly than one that is not?
Timely Confirmation (1) 
It is generally true that in most cases a trade that is electronically executed and/or electronically confirmed is capable of being confirmed more quickly than one that is not. 

However, we do not support the proposal that non-financial firms above the clearing threshold should confirm derivative transactions within 15 minutes as this would be difficult to implement in practice and lead to significant costs, without any significant benefits for anybody. The margin for error for unconfirmed trades is generally significantly bigger, which defeats the purpose of reporting those trades. We therefore consider that end-of-day reporting should be sufficient for OTC derivatives. 

It is important not to have a double reporting, and therefore CEZ urges to pay attention to EMIR and REMIT “consolidation” in order to have only one reporting obligation to one repository regarding one set of data. The administrative burden incured by any inconsistent double reporting would be very costly. 
Q13: What period of time should we consider for reporting unconfirmed OTC derivatives to the competent authorities? 

Timely Confirmation (2)

If unconfirmed transactions need to be reported then this should not require any additional information relating to confirmation content or specific transaction data.  In addition, it is appropriate to have a different limit for non-financial firms as opposed to the current industry standards for financial firms (of 30 days).  As such, we suggest a quarterly reporting obligation for non-financial firms for unconfirmed OTC derivative trades.

Q14: In your views, is the definition of market conditions preventing marking-to market complete? How should European accounting rules be used for this purpose? 
Marking-to- model

The proposed standards for using marking-to-model are pragmatic and workable.  We would suggest, however, that paragraph 45e should be amended to require the marking-to-model models to be approved by the board or delegated committee. As derivative valuation models are generally highly technical and specialised the board of a company is probably not the most suitable body to approve them. Normally this approval is delegated by the board to the Risk Management Committee of a company.

Q15: Do you think additional criteria for marking-to-model should be added? 
See Q14

Q16: What are your views regarding the frequency of the reconciliation? What should be the size of the portfolio for each reconciliation frequency? 
Reconciliation of non-cleared OTC derivative contract
We do not understand the rationale of ESMA to require reconciliation of non cleared OTC derivatives contracts. Regarding paragraph 48a large market participants are proposed to be reconciling every day which sounds like a substantial administrative burden for market parties. Most bigger firms however already have netting agreements and Credit Support Annexes in place, which makes the need for reconciliation obsolete. 

If ESMA decides to go down this route we regard a minimum number of transactions as necessary. Otherwise commodity companies would be obliged to remind all of their industrial clients about the conditions of the underlying supply contract on a frequent basis. We would propose a combined threshold of a certain number (5) and a certain notional value (kWh) between the counterparties as a minimum requirement to avoid a lot of useless effort

Q18: What are your views regarding the procedure counterparties shall have in place for resolving disputes? 
Dispute resolution

Market participants in the energy sector generally rely on master netting agreements that also have dispute resolution clauses in place. The proposals from ESMA would duplicate and potentially conflict with existing market practice for conflict resolution. Associations such as EFET and ISDA have been actively developing market standards and their documentation is widely used in theindustry. We therefore feel that ESMA should align their proposals with existing standards from EFET and ISDA. 

Q19: Do you consider that legal settlement, third party arbitration and/or a market polling mechanism are sufficient to manage disputes? 

See Q18
Q20: What are your views regarding the thresholds to report a dispute to the competent authority? 
SeeQ18
Q21: In your views, what are the details of the intragroup transactions that should be included in the notifications to the competent authority? 
Intragroup exemptions

We do not consider it necessary that non-financial entities report on their intragroup transactions. Not only would this be very challenging from a logistical point of view, but we are also convinced that intragroup transactions of non-financial companies do not affect the market. There are currently already accounting rules that ensure that legal entities are sufficiently capitalized and for the remainder regulators should mainly be interested in reporting/ exposures on a group basis.

Q44: Do you consider that financial instruments which are highly liquid have been rightly identified? Should ESMA consider other elements in defining highly liquid collateral in respect of cash of financial instruments? Do you consider that the bank guarantees or gold which is highly liquid has been rightly identified? Should ESMA consider other elements in defining highly liquid collateral in respect of bank guarantees or gold? 

Collateral Requirements (1)

Bank guarantees are a very important tool for non-financial companies to manage daily liquidity requirements. They allow us to manage our working capital in a more efficient manner and avoid that cash is tied up at exchanges for margining requirements. In the Nordics for example, companies are allowed to use bank guarantee facilities, instead of cash, to manage daily margin calls on Nasdaq OMX Commodities (NOMX). If energy companies would be forced to cover the margining requirements at exchanges with cash and no bank guarantees would be allowed anymore, this would mean that significant amounts of cash would need to be reserved to cover our exposure at exchanges. Consequently the capital available for investments in (highly needed) generation capacity would be seriously constrained.
As an example: When Nordic prices were quite high in December 2010 some companies were required to post significant amounts of variation margin at NOMX. Situations like these occur every couple of years during times of volatile commodity markets and if energy companies would not be allowed to use bank guarantees, they would need to reserve significant amounts of cash to be prepared for these situations. 

NOMX accepts the posting of cash and/or bank guarantees as collateral, both for initial margin (base collateral) and for variation/daily margins. This system is extremely convenient and flexible (as both, cash and bank guarantees are accepted), and certainly ties up less liquidity than strict cash collateral agreements. The internal procedures for the management and valuation of the collaterals are straight forward and do not imply an excessive work load. For these reasons, we would argue in favour of a similar system to be implemented for collateral requirements under EMIR. 

In the light of the above we are also worried by the proposals to only allow cash covered bank guarantees. If bank guarantees have to be covered by collateral that is realisable on a same day basis, the use of bank guarantees is very limited as this would use up your cash position as well. For example: if you have a 100mln cash covered bank guarantee, you need to post that amount in cash at the issuing bank to be able to use the guarantee so that does not really help. According to us all bank guarantees of stable banks (as defined under Basel III) should be allowed as non-financials do not have the same access to cash as financial institutions.

Q46: Do you consider that the proposed criteria regarding the currency of cash, financial instruments or bank guarantees accepted by a CCP have been rightly identified in the context of defining highly liquid collateral? Should ESMA consider other elements in defining the currency of cash, financial instruments or bank guarantees accepted by a CCP as collateral? Please justify your answer. 

Collateral Requirements (2)

We do not agree with ESMA that cash, financial instruments or bank guarantees are only highly liquid where they are denominated in the currency of the jurisdiction where the CCP is established. Market parties should be able to post collateral in any of the strong currencies (e.g. Dollar, Euro, Sterling), but preferably in the currency of the product that is being cleared. 

For example: just because our clearing house is situated in London, this shouldn’t mean that we should be required to post margin in sterling when the deal is settled in Euros. That would unnecessarily expose companies to manage and pay for foreign exchange transactions on a daily basis. 

Q49: Do you consider that the elements outlined above would rightly outline the framework for determining concentration limits? Should ESMA consider other elements? 
Collateral Requirements (3)

From a treasury point of view we consider that the use of cash, bank guarantees or other types of collateral are interchangeable. The choice of collateral is usually dependant on the cash position of a company, and the ease of use of the collateral.

As noted in question 44 we consider it very important to be able to use bank guarantees and to have the flexibility to post the collateral we want. As long as the credit rating of the bank one is using is good, this should not be a problem. 

Furthermore, if companies must post a minimum percentage of cash, we would like to note that ESMA should be considerate of the fact that corporations may be forced to borrow additional money to handle the margin requirements at a time when bank lending is under difficult market conditions (e.g. market conditions as during the 2008 financial crisis). Even companies that are very profitable will be forced to pay higher costs for borrowing and could result in insolvency problems.

Q50: Should a CCP require that a minimum percentage of collateral received from a clearing member is provided in the form of cash? If yes, what factors should ESMA take into account in defining that minimum percentage? What would be the potential costs of that requirement? 
 See Q49
Q69: What is your view on the need to ensure consistency between different transaction reporting mechanisms and the best ways to address it, having in mind any specific items to be reported where particular challenges could be anticipated? 
Reporting Obligation (1)

Transaction reporting to regulators is a brand new obligation for non-financials and constitutes a challenge, specifically for small and medium sized firms. We urge ESMA to consider the following while finalising the technical standards:

· Consistency of format and codification schemes is essential if reporting complexity and related overheads are to be minimized and a single ‘market dataset’ (even distributed over multiple TRs) is to be established as a basis for compatible regulatory reporting across different regulations (Dodd Frank, MIFiD, REMIT). It is crucial to align all technical requirements, content and frequency - e.g. trade data format, deadlines to report trades or outstanding trades, etc… - in order to rationalise technical investments, implementation and compliance costs, and maintain them at a level which does not represent a market entry barrier, in particular for SMEs. 

· Where possible existing open data exchange standards used to implement extant market processes for electronic trade confirmation should be used as they comprise standardized, matching trade data already used within the industry to manage risk on a bilateral basis. An opportunity exists for TRs simply to receive a multilateral set of this data in order to gain a centralized view of market risk.

· This will require both an agreed format but also agreed use of that format. One of the additional complexities from an IT perspective for handling OTC trades compared with exchange is the lack of clearly defined products. For exchange listed trades there are clear product names. For OTC it’s more of a convention. An agreed product list would help. 
· As for frequency an end-of-day reporting for non-financials is already a very ambitious requirement. Regulators should absolutely refrain from real-time reporting for non-financials which would overburden particularly smaller firms.

· Particular challenges could arise esp. in the maintenance of static data across various mechanisms and the creation/dissemination of a unique trade ID that allows pairing within one TR, but also across several TRs if one deal is reported to several TRs

· The implementation of transaction reporting of intragroup transactions is a particular challenge as these cannot be delegated to the third parties (exchanges, banks, “sell side”).

· For all the reasons listed above, we strongly argue for a delay in the implementation of transaction reporting by non-financial firms, as these firms currently do not have the necessary reporting infrastructure in place. Contrary to financial institutions, non-financial firms have not been using regulatory financial reporting systems in the past, and additional time beyond January 1st, 2013 is needed for non-financial firms to provide relevant information to TRs. In the United States, non-financial firms have enjoyed a period of close to two years between the publication of the Dodd Frank act and the implementation of the CFTC reporting rules (yet to be published). A similar delay in the implementation of EMIR would be advisable in order for non-financial firms to develop the reporting infrastructure as requested by ESMA technical standards.

Q70: Are the possible fields included in the attached table, under Parties to the Contract, sufficient to accurately identify counterparties for the purposes listed above? What other fields or formats could be considered? 

Reporting Obligation (2)

In general it is better to rely on a single identification code rather than data attributes, such as name and domicile, since such attributes can change over time. Such changes are better managed by amending the details related to the code identifying the organization which are held in the central code library. 

A single identification code would allow to:

· ensure continuity over time, in case the name of a counterparty or any other detail changes

· provide a central reference source ensuring that counterparty detail changes are propagated across the industry swiftly

It is therefore recommended that :

· a single codification scheme (possibly per asset class, for instance the EIC scheme in commodities) is mandated as part of the technical requirements to identify counterparties and intermediaries (such as brokers), and

· the attributes removed from the counterparty data requirement. 

As a consequence, suggested data field ‘Name of C/P’ in free text format is near useless for matching purposes. If LEI solution is to be used, please note that LEI will most likely be a random alpha and numeric code, which will not necessarily give away an actual CP information.

Typically in existing market standards the buying and selling parties are implicitly identified as fields such as ‘Buyer Party ID’ and ‘Seller Party ID’ since the main purpose of existing market data formats is to describe the roles of each party to the trade sand the commercial terms; if existing open standards are to be reused then it is a recommendation that this approach is used here and that the proposed ‘C/P Side’ field be removed from the requirement since the buyer and seller role would be known, with the ‘additional’ information specifying the reporting party being held in the currently proposed ‘ID of the reporting entity’ field. 

Fields ‘Trade with non-EEA Counterparty’ and ‘Financial or Non-Financial nature of C/P’ require the status of the counterparty to be known by the reporting party at the time of execution, again this data is subject to change and would be better maintained centrally rather than locally, as propagating and synchronizing changes across the industry is haphazard and leads to inaccuracies during any extended period of adoption. 

The field ‘clearing threshold’ ought to be removed: our understanding was that overall positions would decide whether a counterparty has crossed the clearing threshold for all its eligible activity or not (cf. answer to Q11). It seems contradictory that firms should tag whether the clearing threshold has been reached on a case by case basis for each deal.

Q71: How should beneficiaries be identified for the purpose of reporting to a TR, notably in the case of long chains of beneficiaries? 
Q74: How complex would be for counterparties to agree on a trade ID to be communicated to the TR for bilaterally executed transactions? If such a procedure is unfeasible, what would the best solution be to generate the trade ID? 
Details on the transaction – Trade identification

It is infeasible to agree on a trade ID at the time of execution for bilaterally executed transactions. Considering especially deals executed over the telephone, this will introduce an unacceptable amount of operational complication.  
A number of alternative solutions could be implemented:

· One-side reporting: the problem is to identify who of the counterparties is to establish and disseminate the trade ID (cf. debate in the US for the implementation of the Dodd Frank Act) if no execution platform is involved. This implies to have the reporting party hierarchy in place locally, i.e. a hierarchy whereby it’s agreed which party’s duty it is to report the deal with what ID. Current DF discussions around this topic have been very complex and the group has still not come to a final agreement. The feeling is that this ID creation and dissemination should sit with a central service (or the TR) in order to avoid double counting. 

· Two-side reporting: if the parties were both to submit data to the TR with a different transaction ID, it would be extremely difficult for pairing to take place, putting the data recorded by TRs at risk of being incorrect. Such a scenario would be even worse if two entities are reporting one deal to two separate TRs with their own trade ID. 

If the responsibility falls to the counterparties the implication is a complex peer-to-peer communication process also requiring local matching of trade details necessary to associate the common ID with the internal trade ID. If the responsibility is placed on MTFs then each API for each counterparty to each MTF will need to be amended at the cost of significant IT investment and then not all trades will be execute on an MTF.

Hence, it is in our view essential to avoid placing the burden of disseminating common Trade IDs upon market participants.

One possible way around these problems would require a service that counterparties can subscribe to as part of a confirmation/matching process. When the trade is matched a common code could be assigned to the trade. This could be “tagged” on to the confirmation matching process. Beyond obvious cost implications of the side of counterparties, challenges would include the multiplicity of providers, the fact that not all confirmations are made electronically, the fact that trades could only be submitted post confirmation/matching which would impact a real-time solution. 

The recommended approach is to require that the TRs provide deal pairing and common Trade ID dissemination. This approach provided for minimum impact on adoption of reporting for all market participants. If each party (including the MTF) notifies the same TR of their view of a trade each time it is created the TR can assign identifying codes and return the code to the party with the parties internal ID allowing the TR identifier to be associated internally by the party facilitating further updates related to lifecycle events from the perspective of each counterparty. In summary the functionality for identifying and ‘filing’ trade data for regulatory inspection should be centralized within the TR whilst the responsibility to supply trade details to the TR should remain with the parties. This approach minimizes the impact of reporting specific processing on the industry, centralizes the management of reference data and increases the likelihood of delivering an industry wide reporting infrastructure.

Q78: Given that daily mark-to-market valuations are required to be calculated by counterparties under [Article 6/8] of EMIR, how complex would it be to report data on exposures and how could this be made possible, particularly in the case of bilateral trades, and in which implementation timeline? Would the same arguments also apply to the reporting of collateral? 
Data on exposure

We question the usefulness of reporting exposures (for non-cleared trades) at the trade level.  Most trade agreements take advantage of certain netting provisions, but the exact application of these provisions depends on what has been agreed in the trading agreement.  The trade repository or regulator will therefore be unable to construct the actual credit exposure of one party to another.  If there is a requirement to analyse credit exposures between parties in the market, then companies should be required to calculate and report these on a portfolio level, taking into consideration the application of exposure netting.

Note that requirements to report valuations or exposures on a daily basis will greatly increase the amount of data flowing to trade repositories, as the number of trades for which a mark-to-market is calculated each day greatly exceeds the number of new trades or trades which have a lifecycle event.

Valuation is an end of day process. At present any overrun that occurs (possibly because of late publication of prices or system problems) is an inconvenience to the business. If it were used to provide regulatory data we may need to remediate parts of the system to ensure it meets the regulatory SLA, especially if there is a penalty for late provision of information.

In comparison to the framework envisaged by ESMA, non-financial counterparties are currently setting up reporting systems regarding exposures and collateral on a trade by trade basis for the implementation of the Dodd Frank Act. Setting up a reporting system on a counterparty by counterparty basis would entail developing an entirely new system, which would lead to significant cost increases and implementation delays.

Unless regulators determine models to be applied when assessing bilateral counterparty risk it will be difficult for them to compare and assess the concentration of exposures and systemic risk given the very individual internal approaches of risk management techniques. However, setting up a new infrastructure to calculate bilateral counterparty risk only for regulatory reporting purposes is very complex and laborious offering no synergies within the firm itself.

As already explained in Q70 such calculations are done beyond the basic database in different systems at different times (most non-financials only calculate their counterparty risk once a week). Combining these separate reporting parts with a transaction reporting system on a daily basis would be very onerous for commodity firms.

Q82: What level of aggregation should be considered for data being disclosed to the public? 

Disclosure of trade data - commercially sensitive data should not be made public.
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